## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 08

## SUPPORTING THE ADOPTIION OF AN UPDATED COMPREHENSIVE OUTDOOR RECREATION PLAN FOR SAUK COUNTY.

**WHEREAS**, the comprehensive outdoor recreation plan for Sauk County is to be updated every five years to maintain eligibility for participation in state and federal recreation programs; and,

**WHEREAS**, an update of the comprehensive outdoor recreation plan has been prepared by the Sauk County Parks Department after seeking public input with a public meeting and questionnaire with approval of the Transportation/Parks Committee; and,

**WHEREAS**, this recreation plan is based on sound planning principles and long-range goals and objectives for the county's recreational development;

**WHEREAS**, this five year plan will be amended in the future to such that it meet requirements to be incorporated into the Sauk County "Smart Growth" Comprehensive Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Sauk County Board of Supervisors, met in regular session, that the updated Sauk County Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan be adopted as a guide for future recreation improvements.

**AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Sauk County Board of Supervisors requests the Department of Natural Resources to provide continued eligibility for participation in cost-sharing programs for the next five years.

For consideration by the Sauk County Board of Supervisors on \_\_\_\_\_

Respectfully submitted,

SAUK COUNTY TRANSPORTATION/PARKS COMMITTEE

VIRGIL HARTJE, CHAIRPERSON

TIM MEISTER, VICE CHAIR

HALSEY SPRECHER, SECRETARY

JOEL GAALSWYK

LARRY VOLZ